
 

 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

FRIDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE POLICY & 
RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 

CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM. ON MONDAY, 
5TH OCTOBER 2015 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 

OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 

 

 

 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Bernadette Dolan 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030  

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: badolan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor A. Davies 
2. Councillor G. Davies (Vice-Chair) 
3. Councillor A.  Lenny 
4. Councillor D. Price 
5. Councillor D.E. Williams 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor T. Bowen 
2. Councillor W.J.W. Evans 
3. Councillor A.G. Morgan 
4. Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair) 
   
   
LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor D.M. Cundy  
2. Councillor J.S. Edmunds 
3. Councillor A.W. Jones 
4. Councillor J. Williams  

 



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  5 - 8 

6. WALES AUDIT OFFICE'S ASSESSMENT OF 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S TRANSFORM, 
INNOVATE AND CHANGE PROGRAMME  

9 - 22 

7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2015/16  

23 - 42 

8. AGEING WELL IN WALES - LOCAL AGEING WELL PLANS  43 - 74 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY 
REPORTS  

75 - 76 

10. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH JULY 2015  

77 - 84 

 
 

 

 

 



This pag
[...]
odies are required to have due regard to the 
need to: 
 

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation and other conduct that is prohibited by the 
Act 

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who 
share a relevant protected characteristic and those who 
do not 

• Foster good relations between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not. 

 
This will be an opportunity for the Committee to input into 
the development of the Plan before it is agreed by the 
Council. 
 

 
Half-Yearly Performance 
Monitoring Report 2015/16 
 

 
This is a standard 6-monthly report which allows members 
to undertake their monitoring role in relation to the relevant 
services within the Committee’s remit. This item will also 
include details of the compliments and complaints received 
by the relevant services.  
 

 
Budget Monitoring 2015/16 
 

 
This is a standard item which allows members to undertake 
their monitoring role of the departmental and corporate 
budgets. 
 

 
Quarterly Treasury 
Management & Prudential 
Indicator Report 2015/16 
 

 
This is a standard quarterly update in relation to Treasury 
Management / Prudential Indicator. 

 
Actions & Referrals Update 
 

 
This quarterly report provides an update on progress made 
in relation to actions and requests from previous meetings. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee – Forward Work Programme 2015/16 
(as at 24th September 2015) 

 

 
11 June 2015 

 
24 July 2015 

 
5 October 2015 

 
25 November 2015 

 

 
6 January  2016 

 
3 February 2016 

 
16 March 2016 

 
22 April 2016 

 
Revised Corporate 
Strategy 

 
EOY Performance / 
Monitoring 2014/15  
 

 
Spend on external 
expertise – to 
include legal 
expertise (Annual 
Report) 
 

 
Combined Spend 
on Private Sector 
and Third Sector 
Services  – TIC 
Review 
 

 
3-year Revenue 
Budget 
Consultation 
2016/17 to 2018/19 
 

 
Budget Monitoring 
2015/16 

 
Tackling Poverty 
[...]
 considers and comments on the Wales Audit Office’s 
assessment of Carmarthenshire County Council’s Transform, Innovate and Change 
Programme. 
 

Reasons:  
 

• To ensure that any areas of concern are identified and relevant action taken.  
 

• To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role.  
 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr. Mair Stephens (Human Resources, Efficiencies & Collaboration)  

 

 
 
Directorate: 
Communities  
  
Name of Head of Service:  
Robin Staines  
 
 
 
Report Author:  
Jeremy Evans  
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Housing & Public 
Protection (TIC Head of Service 
Lead) 
 
 
Performance Audit Lead  

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 222960 
rstaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
jeremy.evans@audit.wales 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5
th

 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

Wales Audit Office’s assessment of Carmarthenshire 
County Council’s Transform, Innovate and 

Change Programme 
  

 

 
The Wales Audit Office undertook a review of the Council’s TIC Programme during 
2014/15 and published its findings in May 2015.  
 
The Wales Audit Office has requested that its report be presented to the Policy & 
Resources Scrutiny Committee for its consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES  
 

 
  

Page 10



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report.  
  
Signed:    Robin Staines  

 
Head of Housing & Public Protection (TIC Head of Service Lead) 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE  
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 


[...]
 in respect of the 2015/16 financial year. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

• Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources)  

• Cllr. Mair Stephens (Human Resources, Efficiencies & Collaboration)  

• Cllr. Pam Palmer (Communities)  
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Director: 
Chris Moore 
 
 
Report Author:  
Owen Bowen  
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Director of Corporate Services  
 
 
 
Interim Head of Financial 
Services  
 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224160  
cmoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 
 
01267 224886  
obowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5
th

 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2015/16 

  

 

 
The monitoring exercise for the period to the 30th June 2015 is attached and indicates 
that: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
 
Corporate Revenue Budget (Appendix A) 
 
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an end of year overspend of £690k on the 
Authority’s net revenue budget with an overspend at departmental level of £2,200k. 
 
Department for Education & Children – The Department is forecasting an overspend of 
£602k for the year. 
 
The main adverse budget variations relate to school based EVR and redundancy costs 
(+£631k); Residential and Respite Units (+£348k); EOTAS (Education other than at 
School) (+£252k); Adult & community learning (+£176k); Youth Service (+£75k); Out of 
Hours Service (+£64k); Educational Psychology (£43k); Legal fees in respect of care 
proceedings (£33k) and FACT & Family Aide Services (£24k). 
 
These are partially offset by underspends across the department in: Staff vacancies, 
secondments and maximising use of grant funding (-£713k); Out of County Care 
Placements (-£132k); Payments to private early years providers (-£98k); Fostering 
services & support (-£62k); Children’s Services management & suppo
[...]
nt due to not achieving their income target 
due to a reduction in the Carmarthenshire Housing Standard related work. This is offset by 
a £187k underspend in the Grounds Maintenance section due to ongoing efficiency 
savings. 
 
The Street-Scene Division is expecting to break even at year end. 
 
The Policy & Development Division is anticipating a £52k overspend mainly due a £36k 
severance efficiency not being delivered as well as a £9k overspend on out of hours 
allowances. 
 
The Planning Division anticipates an underspend of £27k despite a projected overspend of 
£153k on Development Management due to non achievement of planning fee income. This 
overspend is offset by a £121k saving on vacant posts within the division as well as 2 
members of staff being charged out to an externally funded scheme (£47k). 
 

 
  

Page 25



 

 
 

 
Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services Revenue Budget (Appendix B) 
 
The Chief Executive’s Department is showing a projected overspend at year end of £619k. 
Corporate Savings proposals of £400k on Standby Costs and £100k on Health & Safety 
provision have not yet been implemented and there has been slippage of £37k on the 
printer rationalisation programme.  
 
The Translation Unit is projecting an overspend of £40k due to an increase in demand for 
the service and Fitness for Work a projected overspend of £53k due to an inability to meet 
their budgeted income target.  
 
The Regeneration Business Unit is also anticipating an overspend of £34k due to a 
previous year efficiency to sell the property at Nant-y-Ci which remains unsold. These 
overspends are offset by vacant posts within Economic Development of £52k and an 
overachievement of income within Land Charges of £17k. 
 
The Corporate Services Department is anticipating an underspend at year end of £52k due 
mainly to a reduction in the cost of annual subscriptions. 
 
 
 
Capital Budgets 
 
Corporate Capital Programme Monitoring 2015/16 (Appendix C) 
 
Approved Budget
[...]
t Davids Park Mar-17 450 0 450 450 0 450 0

752 IT Strategy Developments Ongoing 1,513 0 1,513 1,513 0 1,513 0

0 Rural Estates Capital Schemes Mar-16 300 0 300 300 0 300 0

741 Capital maintenance Ongoing 3,550 0 3,550 3,550 0 3,550 0

118 Cross Hands West Ongoing 979 -861 118 979 -861 118 0

0 Refurbishment Works Ty Elwyn Ongoing 333 0 333 333 0 333 0

0 East Gate Development Sep-15 263 0 263 263 0 263 0

1,611 NET BUDGET 7,425 -861 6,564 7,425 -861 6,564 0

Variance for 

Year

£'000

Comment

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5
th

 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

Ageing Well in Wales –  
Local Ageing Well Plans  

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• That the scrutiny committee considers and comments on the draft Ageing Well plan for 
Carmarthenshire County Council.  
 

Reasons:  
 

• To fulfil obligations arising from signing the Dublin Declaration on Age Friendly Cities 
and Communities. 
 

• To outline a local response to the Ageing Well in Wales programme and Welsh 
Government’s Strategy for Older People. 
 

• To formulate views for submission to the Executive Board for consideration. 
 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: YES 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

• Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing and Older People)  

• Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health and 50+ Champion) 
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s  
  
Name of Head of Service:  
Wendy Walters  
 
 
Report Author:  
Kevin Pett 
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Regeneration & Policy)  
 
 
Policy, Consultation & 
Engagement Officer 
 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224112 
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
01267 224676 
kpett@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5
th

 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

Ageing Well in Wales –  
Local Ageing Well Plans  

  

 

 
A local ageing well plan meets two key strategic drivers – the Ageing Well in Wales 
programme and The Strategy for Older People in Wales.  It is complementary to, and 
supportive of, the ‘Vision for Sustainable Services for Older People’, under development 
within Social Care.  It supports the 2015 Wellbeing of Future Generations Act, through 
contributing towards sustainable communities that enable people to age ‘in-place’. 
 
Ageing Well in Wales 
 
Officially launched in October 2014, this programme has five key outcomes: 
 

• Age Friendly Communities; 

• Falls Prevention; 

• Dementia Supportive Communities; 

• Opportunities for Learning and Employment; and 

• Loneliness and Isolation. 
 
The focus locally is on Council functions that support the independence of older people 
who are not users of social services. 
 
Carmarthenshire-specific research has been undertaken on Ageing Well, through the 50+ 
Forum.  At the request of the Older People’s Commissioner, this information has been 
shared with the Ageing Well in Wales Programme Board. 
 
Strategy for Older People in Wales 
 
Originally launched in 2003, the Strategy was updated in 2013 to cover the period until 
2023.  The Strategy is fundamentally concerned with promoting ‘wellbeing’ in a broadly 
conceived sense and is organised through consideration of the social, environmental and 
financial resources necessary to the achievement of wellbeing. 
 

 
  

Page 44



 

 
 

 
A Local Plan for Carmarthenshire County Council 
 
The Plan considers each of the five Ageing Well themes in turn, detailing: 
 

• Its relevance to the ageing society 

• Available evidence 

• What older people have told us 

• The action the Council will take 
 
A number of case studies are included to reflect current good practice. 
 
This Plan will also be considered by the Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee at its 
next meeting, scheduled for the 19th November 2015.  
 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES  
[...]
mation 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW: 
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection 

 
Ageing Well in Wales 
Programme  

 
Cymraeg:  
http://www.ageingwellinwales.com/Libraries/Documents/AWF
inalWelsh.pdf 
 
English: 
http://www.ageingwellinwales.com/Libraries/Documents/AWF
inalEnglish.pdf 
  

 
The Strategy for Older 
People in Wales 2013-23 

 
Cymraeg:  
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/130521olderpeoplestr
ategycy.pdf 
 
English: 
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/130521olderpeoplestr
ategyen.pdf 
  

 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Ageing Well Plan
(Incorporating Strategy for Older People)

2015-2018

Page 49



2

This publication can also be made available in large

print, Braille, on audio tape and on computer disk. 

If you need this information in another language,

please phone 01267 234567

If you need to speak to us in a language other than

Welsh or English, please state the language and we

will connect you to the Language Line service.   

Page 50



3

Contents 

Introduction and context Page 

Age friendly communities

Dementia friendly communities

Falls prevention

Employment and new skills

Loneliness and isolation

Page 51



4

Foreword
It gives us great pleasure to introduce Carmarthenshire County Council’s 0rst ever Ageing Well

plan. This plan is complementary to ‘Carmarthenshire’s Vision for Sustainable Services for Older

People for the Next Decade’, but focuses instead on the wider functions of the Council in supporting

independent living.

At least two dramatic in6uences are shaping public services in Carmarthenshire.  The 0rst of these

is budget restraint – a result of UK Government decisions aimed at tackling the budget de0cit -

which is having a signi0cant impact upon what the Council is able to deliver.  As a result of year on

year reductions, the Council is r
[...]
annual progress reports to the 50+ Forum and relevant

Council scrutiny committees. 

This Ageing Well plan will be reviewed in 2018, in line with the revision of the overarching Ageing

Well in Wales programme.

Page 74



 

 
 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES 
 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5
th

 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

Explanation for non-submission  
of scrutiny reports 

 

 

 
ITEM 
 

 
RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER(S) 
 

 
EXPLANATION 

 
REVISED 
SUBMISSION 
DATE 
 

 
Procurement Annual 
Report 2014/15  
 

 
Phil Sexton / 
Alan Aitken  
 

 
Work on this report is on-
going due to a delay in 
receiving key information 
from the National 
Procurement Service.   
 

 
To be 
confirmed  

 
Spend on Private 
Sector Services – TIC 
review 
 

 
Jon Owen  

 
Work on this review is on-
going and a combined 
Private and Third Sector 
spend report will be 
presented at the 
Committee’s next meeting.  
  

 
25th November 
2015  

 
Spend on Third Sector 
Services – TIC 
Update 
 

 
Jon Owen  

 
Work on this review is on-
going and a combined 
Private and Third Sector 
spend report will be 
presented at the 
Committee’s next meeting.  
 

 
25th November 
2015  

 
Spend on External 
Expertise including 
legal services 

 
Owen Bowen 
Phil Sexton 
Linda Rees 
Jones 

 
The report was not ready in 
time for the agenda 
despatch due to delays in 
obtaining the relevant 
information from all 
departments. 

 
To be 
confirmed 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 75



 

 

Page 76



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JULY 2015 
 

Gweinyddiaeth a’r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu  
Administration & Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny 

1

(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 
 
Present: Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair) 

 
Councillors:, D.M. Cundy, A. Davies, G. Davies (Vice-Chair),  J.S. Edmunds, A.W. 
Jones, A. Lenny, D. Price, D.E. Williams, J. Williams.  
 
Councillor S. Allen – Substitute for Councillor T. Bowen 
Councillor E.G Thomas – Substitute for Councillor W.J.W. Evans 
 
Also in attendance:   
Councillor P.A. Palmer – Executive Board Member (Community Champion, 
Customer Focus & Policy, Anti-Poverty Champion) 
Councillor L.M. Stephens – Executive Board Member (Human Resources, 
Efficiencies & Collaboration and Welsh Language Champion) 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
Mrs. L. Rees-Jones – Head of Administration & Law   
Mr. P. Sexton – Head of Audit, Risk & Procurement 
Mr. P.R. Thomas – Assistant Chief Executive (ACE) (People Management & 
Performance [PMP])  
Mrs. G. Ayers – Corporate Policy & Partnership Manager 
Mrs. S. Bennett – Joint IT Manager 
M. N. Daniel – Performance & Information Manager 
Mrs. H. Font – Fitness for Work Manager (for item 5) 
Mr. A. Parnell – Treasury & Pension Investments Manager 
Mrs. L. Evans – Policy & Partnership Officer (for item 4) 
Ms. B. Dolan – Senior Consultant  
Venue: Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen (10:00am – 12:45pm) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T. Bowen, W.J.W. Evans 
and A.G. Morgan. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor L.D Evans, Executive 
Board Member (Equalities) and Mrs. W. Walters, Assistant Chief Executive 
(Customer Focus & Policy). 
 
The Chair announced that he would be leaving the meeting at 12:00pm and that the 
Vice-Chair would take the chair at that point. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 
3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
   
 There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 77



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JULY 2015 
 

Gweinyddiaeth a’r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu  
Administration & Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny 

2

4.  STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered the 2014-15 annual report for the Strategic Equality 
Plan which was approved in
[...]
n & Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny 

6

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
 
6.1 That the monitoring report be received. 
 
6.2 That other Scrutiny Committees are offered the opportunity to receive 

Performance Management Report B on an exception basis. 
 
6.3  That the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Scrutiny Forum review the format of 

Report B. 
 

Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair) left the meeting during the above debate and 
Councillor G. Davies (Vice-Chair) took the chair. 

 
 
7.  REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 
 

The Committee considered the monitoring report that outlined the budgetary 
position for the 2014/15 financial year. The report included: 
 

• Corporate Revenue Budget (Appendix A); 

• The Chief Executive’s and Resources Revenue budget (Appendix B);  

• Corporate Capital Programme 2014/15 (Appendix C) and  

• The Chief Executive’s and Resources Capital Programme 2014/15 
(Appendix D) 

 
The Chair reminded the Committee that each Scrutiny Committee monitored the 
service budgets within their remits and that the corporate overview was presented 
to this Committee in light of its overarching role. 
 
It was asked if the over spends within the People Management and Performance 
Division were likely to recur in the current year. The ACE (PMP) advised that the 
revised SLA with schools had resolved under-recovery of costs in previous years. 
The Departmental Management Team had resolved the over spend within Fitness 
for Work.  
 
The basis for departmental reserves was requested. The Treasury & Pension 
Investments Manager stated that 50% of any departmental underspend was 
retained by the department and the remainder returned to the corporate pot. 
 
The slippage of £1.411m on the capital programme was noted. It was asked how 
this was utilised. The Treasury & Pension Investments Manager advised that 
surplus cash was invested and kept available for the capital programme. 
 
It was asked what the reason was for the reduced cost of th
[...]


 
10. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the 
Carmarthenshire Ageing Well Plan. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the reason be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JULY 2015 
 

Gweinyddiaeth a’r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu  
Administration & Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny 

8

11.  POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS 
UPDATE 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings be 
noted. 

 
12. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
The Committee was provided with a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its 
next scheduled meeting on Monday, 5th October 2015. It noted the length of the 
agenda. Dissatisfaction was expressed at the number of officers who were not 
present today and the number of queries left unanswered. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
12.1 The agenda items for the forthcoming meeting be endorsed. 
 
12.2 Agenda items are deferred if the relevant officers are not present at the 

meeting. 
 

 
13. TO SIGN AS CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 11th JUNE 2015   
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
Thursday 11th June 2015, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED: 

  
(Chair)  

 
DATE: 

  

 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 WALES AUDIT OFFICE'S ASSESSMENT OF CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S TRANSFORM, INNOVATE AND CHANGE PROGRAMME
	Report

	7 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 AGEING WELL IN WALES - LOCAL AGEING WELL PLANS
	Report

	9 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS
	10 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24th JULY 2015



Minutes of the meeting

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 5" OCTOBER 2015
PRESENT: Councillor D.W.H. Richards (Chair)

Councillors:

D.M. Cundy, J.S.Edmunds, W.J.W. Evans, A.W.Jones, A.Lenny, D.Price,
D.E. Williams, W.T. Evans (In place of A. Davies), H.l. Jones (In place of A.G.
Morgan), M.J.A. Lewis (In place of G. Davies) and K. Madge (In place of J. Williams)

Also present:

Councillor D. Jenkins, Executive Board Member (Resources)

Councillor P.E. Palmer, Executive Board Member (Communities)

Councillor L.M. Stephens, Executive Board Member (Human Resources,
Efficiencies & Collaboration)

The following Officers were in attendance:

C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services

G. Ayres, Policy & Partnerships Manager

J. Owen, TIC Programme Manager

K. Pett, Policy, Consultation & Engagement Officer
S. Walters, Interim Economic Development Manager
B. Dolan, Senior Consultant

Also in attendance:
J. Evans, Performance Audit Manager, Wales Audit Office (WAO)

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen — 10:00am - 11:40am
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T. Bowen, G. Davies, A.G.

Morgan and J. Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Nature of Interest
Item(s)
Councillor A.W. Jones ltem 7 In that he is a Custodian of Land leased

to the Authority for car parking and
receives income as a Trustee of
Ammanford Miners Welfare

Councillor K. Madge Item 8 In that his daughter works in social
services

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
o Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
No public questions were received.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee was provided with a list of forthcoming items to be considered at
its next scheduled meeting on Wednesday, 25" November 2015.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the agenda items for the forthcoming
meeting be endorsed.

WALES AUDIT OFFICE'S ASSESSMENT OF CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL'S TRANSFORM, INNOVATE AND CHANGE PROGRAMME

The Chair welcomed Jeremy Evans, Performance Audit Manager (WAOQO) to the
meeting. The Committee welcomed the report of a review of the Council’s TIC
Programme undertaken during 2014/15 and published in May 2015. The report
gave a positive assessment of the TIC programme in terms of its governance
arrangements, objectives and contributions however included 3 proposals for
improvement. The TIC Programme Manager advised that the proposals had
already been implemented with stronger business cases in terms of risk and
anticipation of outcomes.

Clarification was requested in relation to the term “dis-benefit” used in the report.
The Performance Audit Manager (WAO) stated that it was describing potential
unanticipated negative impacts of changes intended to benefit elsewhere.

It was asked what was done to ensure new ways of working were sustained and
consistently applied. The TIC Programme Manager advised that a key feature was
to ensure changes were sustainable and rolled in across the relevant service
areas. TIC also had a mechanism to re-visit projects in a year’s time to check that
teams were sticking to the new operating principles, processes and that they were
still working for the public. Projects were also reported to the Programme Board on
an ongoing basis.

Comments were made that managers should be responsible for driving innovation
rather than the TIC team. Case studies in the report would also have been
welcomed. The Performance Audit Manager (WAO) responded that TIC activity
was embedding cultural change in the organisation in a sustainable way with
managers buying into TIC concepts and thinking differently. Examples included
improvement in performance around void times. He was also aware of the annual
TIC report to this Committee.

The TIC Programme Manager advised that it was always made clear that services
owned any project and not the TIC team. The latter was there to provide capacity
to take managers and staff out of their working environment so they could identify
the need for change. Managers led on implementing change with support from the
TIC team, which only withdrew when they were satisfied the change was
sustainable. A continuous improvement course had also been developed by

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
o Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Academi which was being piloted with 15 managers to create capacity for change
and it was hoped to roll this out to other managers across the organisation in due
course.

It was asked how much the TIC initiative had cost compared to the £2m savings
referred to in the report. The TIC Programme Manager clarified that team had
been originally seconded however had been made permanent last November.
Savings of £4.5m had now been identified.

It was asked why business cases had not initially been sufficiently detailed. The
TIC Programme Manager advised that these established the project proposals
however it was difficult to get buy-in from managers and staff if savings were
identified at the outset. It was however possible to produce savings from
improvements and efficiencies. The Corporate Director added that any savings
made were recurring in the base budget.

RESOLVED to endorse the report.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16

Councillor A.W. Jones declared an interest In that he is a custodian of land leased
to the Authority for car parking and receives income as a trustee of Ammanford
Miners Welfare.

The Committee considered the monitoring report that outlined the budgetary
position for the 2015/16 financial year as at the 30" June 2015. The report
included:

e Corporate Revenue Budget (Appendix A);

e The Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services Revenue budget
(Appendix B);

e Corporate Capital Programme 2015/16 (Appendix C) and

e The Chief Executive’s and Resources Capital Programme 2015/16
(Appendix D).

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:

In response to a general question about the reasons for the size of the forecast
end of year overspend as well as a specific one about the recent decision to delay
the increase in car parking charges and introduction of evening charges, the
Corporate Director advised that the main reason for the former related to time
delays in delivering PBB savings. The non-implementation of the increase in
parking charges and introduction of evening charges had been accommodated in
this year’s budget. The impact of the pilot scheme of free parking in Llanelli had
however not been accommodated. He noted that departmental reserves were
helping to reduce the overspend corporately.

It was asked why the cost of building care homes was so much higher in the public
sector than the private sector. The Corporate Director advised that he was not
privy to the cost of private sector care homes however the extra care scheme in
Ammanford comprised self-contained units with additional communal facilities
rather than a traditional residential care setting. It was tendered by Family Housing
P ™ EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani
amor Sir GAr B

? . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire . .
q <=2 YOuRr counciL doitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



with contributions from WG grants and CCC funding, with costs in line with the
Argel provision in Carmarthen.

Reference was made to the new map of local government in Wales and the
possibility of WG preventing capital projects going ahead. The Corporate Director
stated that WG would not freeze and spend before the elections next year
however orders would state that the Minister would have to grant permission for
any proposals

Concerns were expressed at budget pressures caused by school based EVR and
redundancy costs, which were outside the Authority’s control. The Corporate
Director agreed that the legislation did not help the Authority and he was
discussing the issue with the departmental Director. He was hopeful that schools
and Governing Bodies would be willing to work with the Authority in light of the
budget situation going forward however he acknowledged that school specific
budgets benefited where schools employed newly qualified teachers. The focus
needed to be on school staff that were not of retirement age being made
redundant.

In response to a question about the timing of the budget setting for next year, the
Corporate Director advised that they were waiting for the WG provisional
settlement however were building up the budget profile, linking with reserves and
the capital programme with consultation during November and December 2015.
The Committee was urged to participate in the budget seminars for Members, the
first one arranged for the afternoon after the next Council meeting.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report.
AGEING WELL IN WALES - LOCAL AGEING WELL PLANS

Councillor K. Madge declared an interest in that his daughter works for social
services.

The Committee welcomed the draft Local Ageing Well Plan for Carmarthenshire
which had been developed to meets two key strategic drivers; the Ageing Well in
Wales programme with five themes and The Strategy for Older People in Wales.
The Plan linked with the ‘Vision for Sustainable Services for Older People’, under
development within Communities. It also supported the 2015 Wellbeing of Future
Generations Act, through contributing towards sustainable communities that
enable people to age ‘in-place’.

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:

The importance of Welsh medium provision in providing services for people with
dementia was highlighted, given many sufferers lose their second language.

Comments were made supporting the key themes in the Plan. It was felt that
problems were identified however it was asked how they could be resolved. It was
also asked how realistic it was in terms of delivery given funding issues. The
Policy & Partnerships Manager advised that no additional resources were
identified and the aim was to use existing resources in better and different ways.
Identify need and tailor services to meet them. The Policy, Consultation &
Engagement Officer added that the Plan would be built on. There were resource

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

b ¥
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



10.

implications with an ageing society however the intention was that the Council’s
and Elected Members’ role would be to facilitate and enable communities to help
them support their older people.

The reduction in social contact for many older people leading to loneliness,
isolation, depression and dementia was also discussed, exacerbated by the
reduction in meals on wheels and milkman services. It was also noted that the
definition and nature of communities was changing rapidly.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the draft Plan to the Executive
Board.

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS

The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the
Procurement Annual Report 2014/15, Spend on Private Sector Services TIC
review, Spend on Third sector Services TIC update and Spend on External
Expertise, including legal services, reports.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the reasons be noted.
TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24th JULY 2015

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24™ July 2015,
be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
o Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



